
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 17 October 2017 at 
7.30 pm. 
 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director – Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 October 2017 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Rowena Champion (Chair) 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Alice Perry 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 

 
Quorum is 4 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on t
[...]
circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

Pages 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 14 
November 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  11 September 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 September 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Hamitouche (Vice-Chair), Russell, 
Gallagher, Heather and Jeapes 

 
 

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair 
 

 

138 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews and Doolan. 
 
 

139 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 
 

140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

141 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11July 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

142 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A5) 
 
None 
 
 

143 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A6) 
 
The Chair stated that the order of business wou
[...]
 employers

• Saturday Jobs: 20 Saturday jobs were brokered for school aged young people

• Unemployed Young Adults: 3 Aspire events in partnership with Arsenal in the 

Community, HASS community engagement team, and Progress Team. 54 employers 

engaged with 179 young people , and 34 young people entered into employment as a 

result 

• Youth Engagement pilot: using young people to promote employment support and 

other opportunities to their peers, resulting in 15 young people aged 16-24 into paid 

work and 9 into learning

P
age 24



Creating a strong link between schools 

and businesses

Work in Schools 

• Over 120 employers engaged with over 6735 pupil places filled over the 

academic year (Sept 16-July 17), delivering employability days, taster sessions, 

careers fairs, visits and talks.  

• Key sectors engaged including construction, health & social care, hospitality, 

tech, professional & financial services. 

• Apprenticeship promotion across all ten mainstream secondary schools, the 

PRU and Alternative Provision. 

• Successfully supported a bid for ESF Careers Cluster to be delivered in the 

borough in partnership with City and Islington College . 18 local employers and 

higher education institutions committed to working with 9 local schools and the 

FE college. 

• Activities include curriculum enrichment, employability skills, inspirational talks 

and teacher CPD around the labour market and apprenticeships.

P
age 25



Objective Two

Improve the learning and skills of Islington 

residents to enable them to take full 

advantage of available employment 

opportunities.

P
age 26



Skills

Adult and Community Learning 

• Skills from Entry Level to Level 2 delivered by the Council’s Adult & Community 

Learning service, engaging those furthest from the labour market including those with 

long-term health conditions and complex support needs 

• Focus is on building skills for employment to get people into work – links to City & 

Islin
[...]
t 

y
e
a

r 

 

Support 

Islington 

residents 

into 

employment 

E1 

a) Total number 

of people 

supported into 

paid work 

through council 

activity 

with sub-targets 

for: 

Q 200 273 1250 Off 163 Yes 

iWork is the Council’s borough wide employment service. It 

accounts for about one third of the overall results. The remaining 

two thirds are gathered through monitoring of commissioned 

services, returns relating to school leavers, and reporting from 

council contractors and suppliers. The overall profile of quarter 

one is similar to that in previous years, there is a trend of 

increased  results (along with supporting data ) from autumn 

onwards. 

b) Islington 

parents of 

children aged 0-

18 

Q 57 77 385 Off 62 No 

The figure for parents remains below target, Work is underway to 

improve data capture regarding parental status.  Previous 

reporting did not include the raised participation age and the 

support offered to families with children aged 16-18. This has 

now been amended and will be reflected in future reports. 

Further initiatives will be planned with Childrens’ Services to 

target parents of older children. 

c) Young people 

aged 18-25 
Q 53 65 325 Off 50 Yes 

The figures for young people supported are usually lower in the 

summer term, with a spike between September and December 

as school leavers settle into their next progression.  

 

d) Disabled 

people / those 

with long term 

health conditions  

Q 33 40 200 Off 22 yes 

Performance is better than the same period last year. As 
explained above, an increase in results is expected from Quarter 
2 onwards. 

 

E2 

Percentage of 

residents 

supported into 

paid work through 

council activity, 

who remain in 

employment for at 

least 26 weeks 

Q 

Results 

report 

from Q2 

Results 

reported 

from Q2 

70% N/A 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

Increase 

proportion 

of disabled 

people in 

employme

E3 

Percentage gap 

between 

employment rate 


[...]
tegic framework for municipal waste management 

in north London for the period 2004 - 2020 

– Contains targets for reducing, reusing and recovering a greater 

proportion of the municipal waste generated in the North London 

Waste Authority area

– Sets targets for reducing the waste sent for disposal to landfill. 

P
age 83



North London Joint Waste 

Strategy (NLJWS)
The NLJWS complies with the waste hierarchy – recycling 

comes above disposal and recovery 

The Waste Hierarchy

P
age 84



North London Joint Waste 

Strategy
• Manage waste in line with the waste hierarchy

• Sets target for area wide recycling of 50% by 2020 

– Current performance for NLWA area 32% (LB Islington – 30.6%) 

– Performance ranges from 25% to 37% across the seven 

boroughs

– Challenges include population transience, high percentage of 

flats (which make household specific communications difficult) 

and low proportion of garden waste

• Progress reports annually at nlwa.gov.uk/governance-

and-accountability/annual-strategy-monitoring-reports

Source of figures – 2015-16 Annual Monitoring Report and 

LBI/Defra 

P
age 85



Sharing best practice

• North London authorities – seven boroughs and NLWA -

share information at an officer group which meets to 

discuss best practice and new initiatives (50% group)

• 50% group:

– Specified some research into barriers to food waste recycling

– Led the work on standardising recycling guidance

• NLWA Members Recycling Working Group considers 

strategic issues and focuses on increasing recycling and 

reducing waste in the area

• NLWA and borough waste managers identify barriers to 

recycling and consider possible solutions

P
age 86



NLWA activities to increase 

recycling

• Monitoring progress against targets and sharing best 

practice (previous slides)

• Research – e.g. research into motivations and behaviours 

work concluded boroughs best placed to provide 

instructional advice – informs other activity 

• North Lon
[...]
Have you recently seen any television or 

online advertising for recycling?

q Yes, It has encouraged me to 

think about recycling more in 

the future

q Yes, but I’m unlikely to recycle 

more in the future than I 

currently do

q No

Research Source : nielsen

Non-exposed 

digital

(sample 233)

11.7%

24.8% 

Uplift

14.6%

Exposed 

digital

(sample 

328)

19.7% 

Uplift

14%

70.9% 

Uplift

1x exposure

(sample 193)
3x exposures

(sample 68)

P
age 92



Standardisation of advice across 

the area

Process followed working 
with borough officers:

• Reviewed useful advice 
issued by WRAP 
(national organisation) 
about what can and 
cannot be recycled

• Reviewed borough 
literature and websites

• Agreed standard 
wording for NLWA area

Picture shows a page of a leaflet which provides advice on what can and 

cannot be recycled using standardised advice for north London

P
age 93



Tackling contamination

As a disposal authority, identified top contaminants across 

north London

To reduce contamination, NLWA role:

• Research – e.g. have reviewed what other authorities are 

doing about contamination

• Provide disposal cost impact of contamination

• Provide information on contamination at MRFs for boroughs 

to follow up with residents

• Communications on a pan-north London basis e.g. billboard 

exhortation not to contaminate with nappies

• Provide communication tools e.g. sticker for use by boroughs

P
age 94



moving on to Waste Prevention and outreach�

P
age 95



16

• Implementation plan for delivering 
aims within the North London Joint 
Waste Strategy.

• Co-ordinated waste prevention 
activity since 2007.

• Prepared biennially and revised 
annually.

• Prepared in consultation with officers 
and Members.

• Sets out a series of specific actions.

• Delivered in partnership.

Plan available at 
nlwa.gov.uk/about/authority-strategies

Waste Prevention Plan

P
age 96



Measures
• Priority material waste 

streams
– Food waste

– Furnitur
[...]
016/2017 on Economic Development   
3) Presentation – Recycling in Hackney 
4) NLWA presentation  
5) Work Programme 2017/18 

 
14 November 2017 

1) Quarter 2 Performance Indicator Report (Environment) 
2) Quarter 2 Performance Indicator Report (Employment) 
3) Smart Cities Scrutiny Review -12 month report back 

4) Witness/Evidence gathering from Housing Officers 

5) Witness from Operational Services Manager 

6) Witness/Evidence gathering from Caretakers/Concierge Services  

7) Work Programme 

25 January 2018 
1) Witness/Evidence gathering 
2) Work Programme 

26 February 2018 
 

1) Quarter 3 Performance Indicator Report – Q3 ( Environment) 
2) Quarter 1 Performance Indicator Report (Employment) 
3) Work Programme 

 
17 April 2018 
 

1) Performance Indicator Report – Q4 ( Employment) 

2) Executive Member Annual Report (Economic Development) 

3) Performance Indicator Report – Q4 ( Environment ) 

4) Executive Member Annual Report (Environment) 

 

26 June 2018 
 

1) Performance Indicator Report – Q4 (Employment)  
2) Work Programme 

3) Scrutiny Topics (2018/19) 

 

Topics To Be Considered  
1) The Mayor of London’s ‘Energy for Londoner’ proposals 
2) The Ultra-Low Emission Zone consultation 
3) Funding that the Mayor of London had made available for Local Implementation 

Plans and the projects the council could bid for money for 

Page 105

Agenda Item B5



4) Site visit to Recycling Depot and Waste Depot 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	B2 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS
	B3 RECYCLING IN HACKNEY - PRESENTATION
	B4 NWLA/ISLINGTON RECYCLING - A PRESENTATION
	B5 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 October 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Hamitouche (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 
Russell, Gallagher, Heather and Jeapes 

 
 

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair 
 

 

149 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Doolan. 
 
 

150 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 
 

151 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

152 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
Councillor Webbe informed the meeting that the minutes incorrectly described her portfolio 
as Economic Development rather than Executive Member for Environment.  
 
Also Councillor Webbe advised the meeting that she presented the Q1 Performance Report 
and not the Corporate Director, Environment and Regeneration as noted in the Minutes.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings subject to the changes noted above and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them. 
 
 

153 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 5) 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

154 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
 
Councillor Champion advised that as it was late she would email her report to Members of 
the Committee. 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

2 
 

 
 

155 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
(Item B1) 
 
Councillor Shaikh gave a presentation on the work of the Economic Development 
Directorate. A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Shaikh informed Members that the Council recognises the need for 
Islington residents to share in economic growth. It is offering coaching and 
mentoring service to the long term employed residents who have multiple and 
complex needs or are in receipt of in work benefits. Councillor Shaikh informed 
Members that during the period April 2016 to March 2017 1,142 residents had been 
supported into work and that residents are now being directly referred to the most 
suitable service provider in order to avoid duplication. 
 

 The meeting was advised that the Council will continue to work to improve the 
learning and skills of Islington residents so that they are able to take full advantage 
of available employment opportunities. The Council’s Adult & Community Learning 
service engages in particular with those furthest from the labour market. The focus 
has been on building up skills for employment to get people into work and the 
Council has received £1.1 million external funding from Education & Skills funding 
Agency to support this objective. 
 

 The Council. through its local plan. promotes economic growth by protecting existing 
commercial uses across the borough, particularly in the Central Activities Zone 
(CAZ) and promoting new commercial uses by ensuring that it secures a proportion 
of new space in certain areas as affordable workspace.  
 

 In response to a question on the possibility of the Council protecting small micro 
shops behind a parade of shops, the Service Director Planning & Development 
informed Members that despite the efforts of the Council in the last few years, using 
tools such as Article 4 directions to protect valuable space, the Council has limits 
because of the government’s policy of permitted development rights. 
 

 Members were advised that with over 90% of local firms being SMEs, the Council, 
through its planning policies, has tried to secure affordable workspace for micro and 
small businesses. Members were informed that the Council had lobbied the DCLG 
regarding concerns about the business rates system but to no avail, however the 
Council would be carrying out a media campaign to increase awareness about the 
unfairness of this issue. In addition Members were informed that a petition regarding 
this issue has generated over 15,000 signatures. 
 

 The Council continues to make a positive difference to the local economy through its 
role as an economic agent in a number of ways. Presently Islington is the highest 
direct recruiter of apprentices to its own workforce among London Councils. In 
awarding substantial contracts, the issue of recruiting is taken into consideration.   
 

 A suggestion that the issue of corporate responsibility arising from the work 
undertaken by Islington Employment Commission be given more prominence in the 
six objectives stated in the draft Economic Development Strategy was noted. 
Councillor Shaikh advised that Islington iWork has built relationships with employers 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

3 
 

across a range of sectors based on a programme of support to encourage 
businesses to recruit locally. The Chair advised that a reference group had been set 
up to consider this issue of local firms and employment in the borough. 
 

 Members were advised that Islington Adult and Community Learning Service (ACL) 
supports disadvantaged adult residents by providing vocational courses and 
employment support; functional skills in English and Maths for families especially 
where English is not their first language; family support to improve children’s 
achievement in school; facilitate community outreach and engagement events etc. It 
was noted that support from ACL not only builds and develops learner confidence 
and skills to help adult residents to get a job, but also tackles issues of social 
isolation and promotes well-being.  
 

 
 

156 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS (Item B2) 
 
Councillor Shaikh, Executive Member, Economic Development presented the Q1 
Performance Report which set out the corporate performance indicator suite for 2016-17, 
together with a progress update for those indicators related to Employment and Skills  
 
The following points were made : 
 

 Councillor Shaikh advised the meeting that although employment figures were 
relatively similar to the same period last year, target for first Quarter in 2018 would 
not be met due to the way data is being captured. Members were advised that 
iWork, the Council’s borough wide employment service only accounts for one third of 
the data whilst the remaining two thirds was collated by the monitoring of 
commissioned services, returns relating to school leavers and reporting from council 
contractors and suppliers. 
 

 The meeting was informed that work was currently underway to improve data 
capture regarding parental status as previous reporting did not include the raised 
participation age and the support offered to families with children aged 16-18. The 
Director, Employment, Skills and Culture advised that further initiatives were being 
planned by Childrens’ Services to target parents of older children. 
 

 In response to a question on why the Council was not meeting its target of ten 
apprentices, Members were advised the Service is trying to align recruitment with 
the school year so as to meet our target in the next quarter.  Members were 
informed that in comparison to our neighbouring authorities, the Council was better 
in employing apprentices. Also importantly, the Council through its procurement 
processes and tenders, promotes the take-up of apprentices. 
 

 In response to a question on whether there was any data regarding European 
residents, Councillor Shaikh indicated that although there was no data available the 
Council would be interested in considering this issue later in the year.  
 

 Members were informed that Officers would be providing more detailed information 
regarding employment for consideration at a future meeting.  
 
 

 
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

4 
 

157 RECYCLING IN HACKNEY - PRESENTATION (Item B3) 
 
Ander Zabala, the Recycling Manager of Hackney Council gave a presentation on recycling 
in Hackney borough. A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Hackney Council provides a comprehensive service borough wide for both street 
level properties and estates. In 2013, the Council introduced green sacks to low rise 
properties.  There was a recognition that green boxes would not be suitable for over 
14,000 properties without frontages. 
 

 The Recycling Manager advised the participation rate of green sacks across street 
level properties was an average of 84%, whereas participation rate for food waste 
was 34%.  He stated that it was noticeable that participation rates was low in 
deprived estates, which produce high levels of waste but recycle the least. 
 

 In response to a question about the vehicles collecting waste or recycled materials, 
the Manager informed the Committee that the decision to move from source 
separated collection to a commingle collection (green sack) allowed environmental 
waste operations to use older or used waste vehicles for recycling. These waste 
vehicles have one compartment. This has resulted in the extension on the life of the 
waste vehicles, as the older ones can be for recycling which is lighter than waste. 
The Recycling Manager acknowledged that the use of green sacks rather than 
green boxes had resulted in faster collections by the crew and a reduction in traffic 
congestion. 
 

 The Recycling Manager advised that Hackney Council employed the services of an 
external consultant to assist in developing five possible waste restriction collection, 
modelling scenarios with the aim of increasing the recycling rate, the operational 
resource impact and carbon impact. 
 

 Projects were undertaken to consider the participation rate, waste composition and 
restriction modelling. The analysis of data obtained from 300 households indicated 
that food tonnage remains the largest component by weight in the waste stream; the 
weight of recycling material had decreased since 2008 and that contamination was 
not an issue in dry and food streams on street level. 
 

 In light of the low recycling rate in estates or high rises which account for over 50 % 
of properties in the borough a corporate programme was set up in 2014/15 to 
improve low performance levels on estates. The Recycling Manager informed 
Members that the Estates Recycling Programme involved a range of interventions, 
from phase 1 to phase 3. Phase 2 being closing chutes and building new bin stores. 
  
 

 In response to a question on the sustainability of recycling rates and participation on 
the Estates, the Recycling Manager advised that the outcomes from the pilots on the 
three estates involving 1000 residents would be reported in the spring of 2018.   
 

 Members were advised that on the three estates where the trials are ongoing and 
the chutes have been removed, a decision was taken that both waste and recycling 
bins would be sited next to one another in other to change the behaviour of the 
residents. The Manager acknowledged that since the trial commenced it was 
noticeable from the available data, currently for one out of the three estate trials, that 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

5 
 

recycling rate had gone up and the amount of waste was down 
 

  The meeting was informed that the budget for the Estates programme is £0.5million 
per year, which is mainly to allow closure of the chutes and the building of new bin 
stores. The Manager advised that the other two estates trial tonnages are expected 
by Q4 of 2017/18.  However if the Council were to close all chutes, then 600 new bin 
stores would need to be built in the coming years. 
 

 In response to questions about fly tipping especially with large waste such as 
furniture and large goods in the public areas, the Recycling Manager informed the 
Committee that this was handled by the enforcement team. With regards to the 
littering and amenity of bin stores, he advised that cleansing of such storage areas 
was managed by the Housing services now that it had come back in-house.   
 

 With regards to engaging with supermarket on recycling, the Recycling Manager 
advised that this was more of a central government issue although Hackney Council 
had worked with Tesco and Charities on recycling issues. However it was not 
regarded as core to their operations. 
 

 Members were advised that Hackney residents continue to receive green sacks 
every 3 months which are delivered by operatives/crew. Residents had the option of 
ordering the green sacks online when their stock of green sacks is depleted. In 
terms of community engagement, the recycling team delivers several events per 
year, engages with residents via Hackney Today, and they are now using social 
media advertising to engage with the younger generation. 
 

 With regards to special projects such as the food waste campaign, the Recycling 
Manager informed the meeting that Hackney Council undertook a borough wide 
outdoor advertising campaign in 2014/15 which resulted in a 30% increase in 
tonnage and the Council was recognised as the 2015 National Recycling Awards 
Winners.  
 

 In 2006 Hackney Council recruited Green Champions to promote the service to 
neighbours and record issues for the recycling team to act upon, however it has not 
been active for over 7 year. It is difficult to correlate the existence of green 
champions with increased recycling rates, but it can bring other benefits to the 
recycling team, such as increased interaction with residents, wider reach of recycling 
messages, and on-street recycling monitoring and reporting. Also it was noticeable 
that most of the champions had moved onto other green issues of interest. The 
Manager advised that lessons learnt from having champions was that appointment 
for such roles should be time specific, for example a green champion network to 
start and end within a 12 month period. 
 

 The meeting was informed that in October 2016 Hackney Council received £638,000 
from DCLG to provide rewards scheme for residents who recycle. The three year 
programme resulted in 110,000 doors being knocked with a 35% contact rate and 
about 28,000 residents signing up to the programme. Residents were offered local 
discounts and cash offers of £40 & £100 vouchers and the option of supporting 
charities of their preference. 
 

 In response to concerns about penalising residents for failing to participate when 
compulsory recycling was brought in 2007, the meeting was advised that this was 
never applied.  In most instances the officers would engage with the residents and 
sanctions would only have been imposed as a last resource.  The Council has been 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

6 
 

successful in obtaining prosecutions in extreme instances of fly tipping. Members 
were informed that government legislation makes it more difficult for the Council to 
penalise residents but in any event Hackney Council prefers education and 
engagement.  

 
 

158 NWLA/ISLINGTON RECYCLING - A PRESENTATION (Item B4) 
 
Barbara Herridge, External Relations Manager and Dimitra Rappou Waste Prevention 
Manager of the North London Waste Authority (NLWA) both gave a presentation on the 
NLWA activities especially regarding recycling targets and outreach programmes across the 
North London boroughs. 
 
A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

       The North London Joint Waste Strategy agreed by the seven north London 
boroughs provides a statutory framework for municipal waste management in North 
London for the period 2004-2020.  It contains targets for reducing, reusing and 
recovering a proportion of the municipal waste generated in the North London Waste 
Authority and setting targets for reducing the waste sent for disposal to the landfill. 
 

       The Strategy focusses on preventing and reducing waste, followed by encouraging 
items to be re-used and then recycled. Members were advised that following these 
above priorities, NLWA focusses on waste recovery and its subsequent disposal by 
burning in incinerators to generate heat. NLWA’s least desirable option was to send 
waste to landfills due to its environmental impact. 
 

        The Strategy sets a recycling target of 50% by 2020, however the performance rate 
ranges between 25% to 37 % across the seven boroughs with Islington’s rate stuck 
at 30.6%. 
 

        Barbara Herridge informed the meeting that NLWA monitors progress across 
targets, shares best practices, undertakes research into motivations and behaviours, 
is involved in communication campaigns, tackles contamination and undertakes 
outreach work in the community. 
 

       NLWA has embarked on an awareness campaign directed at young North 
Londoners who are a transient population, likely to live in flats where participation 
rate is presently low. The campaign is using simple messages such as ‘one material 
at a time’, ‘saving stuff for the future’, using social media, Sky TV, digital and online 
services. The message has been positively received by the younger population. 
 

        NLWA in conjunction with borough officers review useful advice issued by WRAP 
about what can and cannot be recycled so that advice is standardised across the 
boroughs.  NLWA also reviews borough literature and websites to ensure that 
information provided is clear and not confusing.  
 

        With regard to the issue of contamination, the External Relations Manager advised 
that the NLWA had just commenced work on this issue  and are researching what 
other authorities are doing, what is the disposal cost of contamination and are 
working on a communications on a pan-North London basis. 
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

7 
 

       Members were advised that the Waste Prevention Plan involves outreach work in 
the community on waste prevention and recycling.  It is prepared biennially and 
revised annually. The Plan identifies a number of priority material waste streams 
such as food waste, furniture /bulk waste and textiles and seeks to set out a series 
of specific actions in relation to those. The focus has been on action-oriented 
activities, providing information and helping to promote initiatives which NLWA has 
recognises as effective. 
 

        With regards to food waste prevention, Dimitra Rappou, the Waste Prevention 
Manager highlighted a number of themed events such as ‘the Waste Less, Lunch 
Free’ or ‘the European Week for Waste Reduction’ where food waste prevention 
stalls are set up within the community and advice is provided by chefs on issues 
such as food cooking skills and food portioning. A lot of the events are directed at 
hard to reach groups so as to raise their awareness about minimising waste and 
cooking only what is required. Events such as the New Leaf project was organised 
in the summer months to support residents regarding disposal of salad meals as 
compost waste.  Also before Christmas the Gift of Waste project was developed, 
where participants learnt how to make their own low-cost and low-waste preserved 
foods, which made ideal Christmas presents.  
 

        In terms of furniture and textile reuse the Waste Prevention Manager advised that 
previously they had worked successfully with the London Reuse Network which was 
a network of charities working together to find new homes for good quality furniture 
and appliances that were no longer wanted but this closed down.  However NLWA 
continues to work with local charities with regards to the reuse of furniture. 

 It was acknowledged that one of the impediments to the residents participating in the 
furniture reuse scheme, and the prevalence of dumping around estates, was that 
most of the shops that take these items do not have places to park and that they do 
not offer free delivery. A suggestion that NLWA continue to work with other 
organisations such as Bright Spark was noted.  
 

 Members were informed that alongside outreach activities to promote food waste 
reduction, the waste prevention team started promoting recycling messages last 
year, and NLWA has facilitated over 59 events across the boroughs. The events had 
centred around educating the public on mixed dry recycling and food waste by having 
recycling information stalls, workshops or having presentations. The events were well 
attended by North London residents.  

     The meeting was advised that in the last three years NLWA carried out an intensive 
education project on waste prevention and recycling. This involved visiting 14 
schools a year across the seven boroughs, speaking to over 4,240 pupils, 220 staff 
and 175 parents. NLWA reviewed facilities in the school to encourage waste 
reduction and increase recycling. It has been noticeable that on revisiting these 
school a year later there had been a reduction of approximately 1 ton of waste per 
school. 
 

      The Waste Prevention Manager said that most of the outreach programmes were to 
change behaviour. She advised that at most of the events such as prevention stalls, 
officers engage adults as they tend to be budget holders at home. 

 

         Members were advised that if they had any questions regarding NLWA 
activities, they should be emailed to the Committee clerk. 
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

8 
 

The Chair thanked both Barbara Herridge and Dimitra Rappou of NLWA for their 
attendance and their presentations.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
  
 
 

159 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be updated prior to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 am 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


